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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE, 

PASSED AT THE SESSION 

WHICH COM~IENCEI) ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON 

THE FOURTH DAY OF ~I.\.RCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT 

HUNPREll AND THIRTY-THREE. 

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 2B, IBM. 

AUGUSTA: 

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1833. 
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Re-soll'e in favor [of] Theodore Beall. 

Approved March 4, 1833. 

Resolved, That there he paid out of the Treasury of the 
State to Theodore Bean fOl' his services as Adjutant in the 
second Regiment second Brigade and seventh Division for 
the year one thousand eight hundred and thirty two Twenty 
Five Dollars his account for the same having bepn certified 
by the Colonel of said Reg:imente 

STATE OF MAINE. 

PAY ROLL of the Members of the House of Representative" 
of the Thirteenth Legislature of the State of Maine held in 
Augusta commencing January second and ending JYlal'ch 4 
1833. 
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COUNTY OF YORK. 

Acton John Brackett 105 62 145 
Alfred George W. Came 9{) 62 142 
Kittery Joshua Chase- 115- 62 147 
Wells Theodore Clark 90 62 142 
Newfield Nathan Clifford, Speal"c7'90 62 266 
Kennebunk Joseph Danc 85 57 131 
Biddeford Samuel Emery 80 62 140 
Saco David Fernald 75 62 139 
Waterborough Henry Hobbs 85 62 141 
Cornish William Johnson 90 55 128 
Eliot Stephen Jenkins 115 ·62 147 
South Berwick John P. Lord 105 53 127 
Limerick John A. Morrill 85 62 141 
KellnebunkPortEphraim Perkins 90 62 142 
Lebanon Moses Pray 105 62 145 
Lyman James W. Roberts 90 52 122 10 20 
Shapleigh Simon Ross 100 62 144 
Limington Ezekiel Small 85 62 141 
Hollis Moses Sweat 75 48 11 I 



516 PAY nOLL-IIOUSlC. 

Sanford 'l'imothy Shaw 85 G2 [48 
North Berwick ~William Weymouth 100 G2 1/14 
York N alhaniel Webber 105 62 1 'Ji5 
Buxton Stephen yVo0l1rnan, Jr. 75 02 138 
Parsonsfield James vV. Weeks 85 62 143 

COUNTY OF CUi'lHlERLAND. 

NOl'thYal'inouthWilliam Buxton 50 G2 1.'34 
l"almouth Oornelius T.S. Bmckett 60 ,18 110 
Bridgton George "V. Cushman 80 58 134 8 G 
Freeport Theodore~ Curtiss 45 62 133 
Portland Charles Q.Clapp GO 50 112 
Brunswick David Dunlap 30 62 130 
Pownal lVIichael Dyer 45' 58 127 
Standish Oliver Frost 65 G2 137 
l\'Iinot Godfrey Grosvenor 35 GO 127 
N ewGloucester Otis C. Gross 45 62 133 
Oape Elizabeth Charles Hannaford 70 62 138 
Portland Nathaniel G. Jewett GO 62 136 
Raymoild Henry Jordan 60 62 136 
Portland 'Villiam Kimball 60 62 136 
Gray Nathaniel S. I,awrence 50 62 134 
Scarborough Cyrus Libby 75 G2 138 
Durham Henry Nloore 35 62 131 
Oumberland J ames Prince 50 62 134 
Gorham Josiah Pierce 70 56 126 
Portland George W. Pierce 60 50 124 
Sebago Isaac Ridlon 90 62 142 
Harpswell Paul Randall 40 62 132 
Danville J olm Stinchfield 35 G2 131 
Westbrook J onalhan Smith 65 62 137 
Poland Benjamin vVaterhouse 45 62 ],'33 
HalTison Charles Washburn 75 50 lUi 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN~ 

'Vales John Andrews, Jr: 20 62 128 
Bristol John E. Baxter 40 60 128 '2 4 
Union Nathaniel Baehelder 50 G2 134 
Alna J~ucius Bamard 25 62 128 
Dresden NIoses Call 20 62 128 
Jefferson John Cartland 30 G2 130 
Thomaston Jonathan Cilley 50 49 108 
Warren JohnH. Counce 40 62 132 
Bowdoin J ohilson Jaques 30 62 130 
Bath David C. NIagoun 40 60 128 2 4 
N obleborough John D. NIcCrate 40 62 132 
Whitefield Hiram Palmer 20 62 128 
Boothbay Benjamin Reed 60 G2 136 
Litchfield .J ohn Robinson 15 62 127 
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W"ashington Joseph Rust, JI'. 40 GO 128 
Bowdoinham William Stinson 25 58 121 
Edgecomb Rufus Sewall 45 62 133 
St George Thomas H. Smalley 60 62 136 
Thomaston Elkanah Spear 50 51 112 
Topsham David Scribner 30 60 126 
Waldobol'ough George Sproule 40 62 132 
\-Yiscasset Moses Shaw 40 62 132 
Richmond John B. Stuart 20 62 128 
Lisbon Paul C. Tibbets 30 G2 130 
Friendship Melza!' Thomas 50 62 134 
Georgetown Nathaniel S. Todd 55 62 135 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

China Gustavus A. Benson 25 62 129 
Dearborn Alvan Bickford 20 62 128 
Vassalborough Albert G. Brown 10 62 126 
Readfield Oliver Bean 10 62 126 
Farmington Francis Butler 40 62 132 
Sidney Samuel Butterfield 10 62 126 
Chesterville Jotham Bradbury 30 62 130 
Gardiner Alexander S. Chadwi€k 10 62 126 
Hallowell William Clark 5 62 125 
New Sharon Varnum Cram 30 62 130 
Winthrop Samuel Clark 10 62 126 
Hallowell John T. P. Dumont 5 62 125 
Augusta 1'ViIlial1ls Emmons 62 124 
Albion Enoch Farnham 30 20 46 
Clinton David Hunter 30 62 130 
Wilton Jesse Huse 40 62 132 
Leeds L~avitt Lathrop 20 62 128 
Temple David Mitchell 45 62 133 
Waterville J edidiah Morrill 20 62 128 
Augusta George W. Morton 62 124 
Pittston John Stevens 10 62 126 
Monmouth Isaac S. Small 20 62 128 
Fayette Joseph H. Underwood 15 62 127 
Wayne Moses Wing Jr. 15 62 127 
Albion John "Yellington 30 62 130 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

Paris Alfred Andrews 45 62 133 
Norway Ichabod Bartlett 55 62 135 
Denmark Elias Berry 100 59 138 
Rumford Alvan Bolster 50 62 134 
Hebron Robert Carr. 50 59 128 
Sumner William W. Comstock 50 58 126 
Newry John Kilgore 70 62 138 
Jay Aruna Holmes 30 62 130 

13 



578 PAY ROLL-HOUSR. 

Turner Daniel Hutchinson 35 62 181 
Bethel Asa Kimball 70 62 138 
Buckfield Virgil D. Parris 35 62 131 
Sweden Samuel Nevers 90 59 136 3 (> 

Hiram Alpheus Spring 100 60 140 
Berlin Ebenezer Whitney 65 62 137 
Livermore Reuel Washburn 30 62 130 
Peru William W oodsum 55 62 135 
Lovel John Walker 100 59 13S-

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 
Phillips Charles Church, Jr. 55 62 135 
Embden Joseph Durrell 55 62 135 
Starks John Elliot 35 62 131 
Hartland Ambrose Finson 50 62 134 
Norridgewock Cyrus Fletcher 35 62 131 
New Vineyard Hiram Manter 45 62 133 
Fairfield Ebenezer S. Phelps 25 62 129' 
Ripley John Jones 65 62 137 
Monson Benjamin R. Lake 100 62 144 
Palmyra George Lancey 45 8 25 
St Albans David Maloon 60 62 136 
Industry Benjamin :lVIanter 45 62 133 
Kingfield Tristram Norton 65 62 137 
Concord Stephen Parlin 70 62 133-
Milburn Josiah Parlin 35 62 131 
Madison David Reed 40 62 132 
Brighton William Reed 55 62 135 
Bingham Obed Wilson 60 62 IS6 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

Vinalhaven John Carver 130 62 150 
Hampton Sylvester Clapp 120 62 143 
Eden David Hamor, Jr. 125 62 149 
Sullivan Samuel S. Ingalls 125 62 149 
Ellsworth Charles Jarvis 95 62 143 
Mount Desert John Manchester, Jr. 130 56 138 
Orland Benjamin Morrill 70 60 134 2 4 
Bucksport Moody Pilsbury 70 55 124 
Brooksville John R. Redman 115 62 147 
Mount Desert Jacob Somes 125 36 97 
Deer Isle Henry Wilson 140 58 144 4 3 
Castine George Vose 105 58 137 4 a 

COUNTY OF WASHING'l'ON. 

Houlton Shepard Cary 185 55 147 
Calais George IVI. Chase 250 58 166 
Steuben William Haskell 160 58 148 
Machiag William Holway 180 18 72 



PJ.. Y ltoLL-lIOUSE. 579 

Alexander Rufus K. Lane 250 62 174 
Columbia Jotham Lippencott 170 62 158 
East Machias Joshua A. Lowell 190 50 138 
Lubec Jabez Mowry 215 62 167 
Eastport Joseph C. Noyes 220 41 126 
Perry Nathan Pattangall 230 62 170 

COUNTY OF PENOBSC01'. 

Garland Reuben Bartlett 100 58 136 4 a 
Orono Thomas Bartlett 80 62 140 
Foxcroft Joseph Crooker 105 62 145 
Milton Thomas Chase 100 50 120 
Hampden John Crosby, Jr. 65 62 137 
Argyle Henry Campbell 95 58 135 
Lincoln Ira Fish 115 62 147 
Newburg Rufus Gilmore 55 62 135 
Howland William R. Miller 105 27 75 
Brewer Theophilus Nickerson 75 62 139 
Hermon William Patten 70 62 138 
Levant Ebenezer S. Piper 85 62 141 
Dovel' Gideon Robinson 105 62 145 
Dexter Isaac Smith 70 62 lS8 
Bangor John Wilkins 70 62 1:38 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

Camden Nathaniel C. Estabrook 65 62 137 
Knox John Haskell 25 62 131 
Frankfort Amos Hall 65 62 137 
Unity Archelaus Hunt 40 62 132 
Hope Asa Harrington 40 62 132 
Lincolnville Joseph Miller 60 62 136 
.lVlonroe Holton Mansur 60 62 136 
Liberty Stephen Prescott 40 62 132 
Swanville Josiah Staples 55 62 135 
Prospect David Swett 65 62 137 
Freedom John True 35 62 131 
Montville Moses True 35 62 131 
Belfast James W. Webster 45 62 133 
Clel'!c Asaph R. Nichols 62 217 

additional for maIling 
up the Journal 20 70 

.9.ssistcmt Clet'Ie Reuben S. Prescott 62 124 
Dom' !{eepel' Thomas Baker for 

himself two Assist-
ants and Page 62 310 
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Abstract. 
York 3475 
Cumberland 3407 
Lincoln 3353 
Kennebec 3112 
Oxford 2278 
Somerset 2312 
Hancock 1680 
Washington 1466 
Penobscot 2007 
Waldo 1740 

Clerk, Assistant Clerk and Dooi' Keeper 721 

$25,551 

Cltaptel' $P:i. 

Resolve on the Pay Roll of the Honse of Representatives. 

Approved March 4, 1833. 

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the 
Treasury of the State, to the several persons named in 
the preceding Roll, the sums set against their respective 
names, amounting to Twenty Five Thollsand, Five Hun­
dred and Fifty one Dollars. 

Cbapter 90. 

A Resolve in addition to u Resolve respecting the territory lying 
North and East of the Rivers St. John and St. Fra)1cis, approved 
the third day of March in the year eighteen hundred and thirty 
two. 

Approved March 4, 1833. 

Resolved, That so much of the Resolve passed the third 
day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight 
hundred and thirty two, entitled a "Resolve respecting 
the territory lying North and East of the Rivers St. Johns 


